

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
CHARLES E. HARRIS, III,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY K. VIEGELAHN, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MARY K. VIEGELAHN IN OPPOSITION**

—————◆—————
VANESSA DELEON GUERRERO
Counsel of Record
MARY K. VIEGELAHN
Chapter 13 Trustee
10500 Heritage Boulevard, Ste. 201
San Antonio, Texas 78216
(210) 824-1460
vguerrero@sach13.com
mviegelahn@sach13.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	2
1. Factual Background	2
2. Procedural History	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	5
I. The Court Should Deny The Petition As Interlocutory.....	5
II. The Decision Below Neither Created Nor Adds To A Federal Circuit Split Requir- ing This Court’s Review.....	6
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Sound And Well-Reasoned	13
A. Section 348(f) does not terminate a Chapter 13 Trustee’s responsibility to distribute funds in her possession to creditors.....	13
B. Section 348(e) does not establish who, between Petitioner and his creditors, has the better claim to monies in pos- session of a Chapter 13 Trustee at time of conversion.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner does not have a greater right to undistributed funds in the possession of the Trustee than his creditors pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1327.....	18
D. A debtor in bankruptcy would not be deterred from filing Chapter 13 if payments made under a plan would not be returned to the debtor if he or she chooses to convert to Chapter 7; and to hold otherwise may encourage abuse.....	21
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen v. Bangor & A.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327, 88 S.Ct. 437 (1967).....	6
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 522 U.S. 940, 118 S.Ct. 355 (1997).....	12
<i>Clark v. Viegelahn</i> , No. SA-12-CA-979, Dkt. No. 7 (W.D. Tex. July 9, 2013).....	20
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251, 36 S.Ct. 269 (1916).....	6
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505, 130 S.Ct. 2464 (2010).....	23
<i>In re Bell</i> , 248 B.R. 236 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Clark</i> , No. 10-51352, Dkt. No. 84 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012).....	20
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 493 B.R. 31 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Hardin</i> , 200 B.R. 312 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Harris</i> , 757 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>In re Hufford</i> , 460 B.R. 172 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2011).....	21
<i>In re Lennon</i> , 65 B.R. 130 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1986).....	10
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re O’Quinn</i> , 143 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 1992)	24, 25
<i>In re Parrish</i> , 275 B.R. 424 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	15, 16
<i>In re Pegues</i> , 266 B.R. 328 (Bankr. D. Md. 2001)	16
<i>In re Redick</i> , 81 B.R. 881 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987)	16
<i>In re Weise</i> , 552 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961, 103 S.Ct. 2438 (1983)	12
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61, 131 S.Ct. 716 (2011)	23
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 946, 113 S.Ct. 2431 (1993)	6

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 348	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 348(e)	15
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)	13
11 U.S.C. § 349	20
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)(3)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b)	1, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)	1, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1327	8, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b)	8, 9, 12, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1327(c)	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
Sup. Ct. R. 11	5
